GEN-15-UDHUB-3-PJ **FILED** Superior Court of California County of Los Angeles

AUG 27 2015

## SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

Sherri R\_Carter, Executive Officer/Clerk Deputy Rizalinda Mina

## 3<sup>rd</sup> Amended General Order

RE: Limited Jurisdiction Unlawful Detainer Cases – Hub Filing Locations

Pursuant to the authority set forth in Rule 10.603 of the California Rules of Court, and as authorized by resolutions of the Los Angeles Superior Court Executive Committee on March 21, 2012, and on February 20,2013, acting pursuant to Local Rule 1.7(a), it is hereby ordered as follows:

Any Local Rule inconsistent with the matters set forth below remains suspended as previously ordered on March 18, 2013.

Effective September 21, 2015, all Los Angeles Superior Court limited jurisdiction unlawful detainer cases must be filed in a regional 'hub' courthouse: downtown Los Angeles (Stanley Mosk), Norwalk, Pasadena, Pomona, Long Beach (Governor George Deukmejian), Santa Monica, Van Nuys, and Antelope Valley (Michael D. Antonovich).

Existing limited jurisdiction unlawful detainer cases filed prior to September 21, 2015, will be handled where they were originally filed absent further order from the Court.

Boundaries for new limited jurisdiction unlawful detainer case filing locations can be found under LASC Local Rule 2.3(a)(2) at <u>www.lacourt.org</u>. These are established by the U.S. Postal Service Zip Code related to the location of the property. Once the property's U.S. Postal Service Zip Code is determined, parties should reference the attached table to determine in which hub the case must be filed. No change in the filing location exists for those matters required to be filed at any location other than the Pasadena Courthouse.

A copy of the attached table will be posted in every courthouse in order to assist in determining the new filing location.

The limited jurisdiction unlawful detainer hub courthouses are located in:

- Michael D. Antonovich Antelope Valley North Courthouse, 42011 Fourth St. West, Lancaster, 93534
- Governor George Deukmejian Courthouse, 275 Magnolia Avenue, Long Beach, 90802
- Norwalk Courthouse, 12720 Norwalk Boulevard, Norwalk, 90650
- Stanley Mosk Courthouse, 111 N. Hill Street, Los Angeles, 90012
- Pasadena Courthouse, 300 East Walnut, Pasadena, 91101
- Pomona South Courthouse, 400 Civic Center Plaza, Pomona, 91766
- Santa Monica Courthouse, 1725 Main Street, Santa Monica, 90401
- Van Nuys Courthouse, 6230 Sylmar Avenue, Van Nuys, 91401

This information is also available on the Los Angeles County Superior Court website at <u>www.lacourt.org</u>. This General Order shall be posted on the Court's website.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: August 27, 2015



HON. CAROLYN B. KUHL, Presiding Judge